

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
HOUSTON DIVISION

BRENDA WONG, PARKER JERRELL, §  
JOSE BOX, AMBER PALMER, §  
Individually and on Behalf of all Others §  
Similarly Situated, §

*Plaintiffs,* §

CASE NO. 4:21-cv-04169

v. §

MAGIC MONEY LLC, SCOREMORE §  
HOLDINGS, LLC, LIVE NATION §  
WORLDWIDE, INC., LIVE NATION §  
ENTERTAINMENT, INC., §  
CEREMONY OF ROSES, LLC, and §  
COR MERCHANDISING, LLC, §

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

*Defendants.* §

UNOPPOSED PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CERTIFICATION OF CLASS AND  
PROPOSED NOTICE AND INCORPORATED  
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT

**Table of Contents**

I. THE LITIGATION AND SETTLEMENT ..... 1

II. THE REQUIREMENTS FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION ARE SATISFIED ..... 5

    1. There is a Definable Class ..... 6

    2. The Four Requirements of Rule 23(a) are Met..... 7

        a. Numerosity ..... 7

        b. Commonality ..... 8

        c. Typicality ..... 9

        d. Adequacy..... 10

    3. The Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) are Met..... 10

        a. Predominance ..... 11

        b. Superiority ..... 12

III. THE SETTLEMENT MEETS THE FAIRNESS STANDARD ..... 13

    1. Existence of Fraud or Collusion ..... 14

    2. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of Litigation ..... 14

    3. Stage of Proceedings and Amount of Discovery Completed..... 14

    4. Probability of Plaintiffs’ Success on the Merits ..... 15

    5. The Range of Possible Recovery ..... 15

    6. Opinion of Class Counsel and Representatives and Absent Class Members ..... 15

IV. NOTICE..... 16

    1. Scope of Notice..... 16

    2. Contents of Notice ..... 17

V. ATTORNEY FEES, COSTS, AND EXPENSES, AND INCENTIVE AWARDS ..... 18

VI. CONCLUSION ..... 19

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor*,  
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 6, 12

*Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds*,  
568 U.S. 455 (2013)..... 6

*Ayers v. Thompson*,  
358 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 14

*Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.*,  
84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir.1996) ..... 13

*Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin*,  
417 U.S. 156 (1974)..... 6

*Gene and Gene LLC v. BioPay LLC*,  
541 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 11

*Horton v. Goose Creek Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
690 F.2d 470 (5th Cir. 1982) ..... 10

*In re Enron Corp. Sec.*,  
529 F. Supp. 2d 644 (S.D. Tex. 2006) ..... 5

*In re Heartland Payment Systems, Inc.*,  
851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012) (C.J. Rosenthal) ..... *passim*

*In Re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.*,  
628 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 16

*In re Prudential Sec. Ltd. P’ship Litig.*,  
163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) ..... 5

*In re Shell Oil Refinery*,  
155 F.R.D. 552 (E.D. Tex. 1993)..... 13

*In re Universal Access Inc.*,  
209 F.R.D. 379 (E.D. Tex. 2002)..... 5, 7, 9, 10

*Jenkins v. Raymark Indus., Inc.*,  
782 F.2d 468 (5th Cir. 1986) ..... 8

*John v. Nat’l Sec. Fire and Cas. Co.*,  
501 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2007) ..... 6

*McNamara v. Bre-X Minerals, Ltd.*,  
214 F.R.D. 424 (E.D. Tex. 2002)..... 4, 13

*Mullen v. Treasure Chest Casino, LLC*,  
186 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 1999) ..... 8, 9

*Vine v. PLS Fin. Services, Inc.*,  
331 F.R.D. 325 (E.D. Tex. 2019)..... *passim*

*Wal-Mart Stores v. Dukes*,  
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 5

*Zeidman v. Jay Ray McDermott & Co.*,  
651 F.2d 1030 (5th Cir. 1981) ..... 7

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1715..... 18

15 U.S.C. § 1637..... 7

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code §17.501..... 5

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 129.001 ..... 6

Tex. Fin. Code § 34.305..... 7

**Other Authorities**

*Can a minor open a bank account without a parent?* WELLS FARGO (last visited Sept. 28, 2022) 7

*How old do you have to be get a credit card?* CHASE (last visited Sept. 28, 2022) ..... 7

*How Old Do You Have to be to Get a Credit Card?* DISCOVER (last visited Sept. 28, 2022)..... 7

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... *passim*
